MVCC 2003-2004 Graduate Follow-up Survey

This report summarizes the results of Mohawk Valley Community College’s
Graduate Survey.

There were 822 graduates (Aug ‘03, Dec ‘03 and May ‘04 grads), who
received a total of 861 degrees.

This report was prepared in the Winter of 2005 by the Office of Institutional
Assessment: Mark E. Radlowski, Director of Institutional Assessment

Notes:
1)

2)

3)

4)

The survey was sent out by mail in June and again in July 2005.
Telephone calls were made during August and September to try to
encourage more graduates to respond. The survey did not reach
19 of the graduates since their addresses were incomplete or
incorrect.

The term “Respondent” does not necessarily indicate someone
who actually filled out a questionnaire. The information actually
comes from three sources:

a) There were 305 survey returns (37.1% return rate).

b) SUNY-generated files to track transfer students. Data in
guestion 11 includes 115 students who were tracked in this
fashion.

c) Data from consultation with faculty in the MVCC Health
Department is reported for an additional 54 students and
included in questions 4, 5 and 11.

The list of employers in Part 2 only includes those of students in
“related” occupations, although the salary is the median of all those
who volunteered their income.

An asterisk (*) in the salary information indicates that fewer than
three graduates reported their annual salary.

Percentages are based solely on non-blank values.

PART 1 OVERALL RESULTS

1. Please rate the following concerning your
Major/Concentration Area courses (mark all that apply):

Not
Satisfied Satisfied Blank
Availability of courses 250 31 24
89.0% 11.0%
Curriculum 263 13 29
95.3% 4.7%
Labs 253 18 34
93.4% 6.6%
Technology (ex. computer/equipment) 255 15 35
94.4% 5.6%
Tutorial Support 238 11 56
95.6% 4.4%

Sample Comments*

(e.g. What did you like best about
your major? What about your
major most needs improvement?)

“The staff, teachers, tutors,
disability staff, were all wonderful.
They are well qualified and
experienced in their ability to
teach and instruct and assist.”

“liked all of the computer courses
that were offered. | also liked how
the computer room was always
open when | needed it.”

“Classes were very interesting
and prepared me for transitioning
into a four year college.”

“Good introductory classes. Most
instructors were knowledgeable
and/or had worked in the field of
Human Services. | liked that
because they offered many
realistic examples of what we
were learning.”

“MVCC was my st College and |
completed my courses and
graduated, | am forever grateful
for that accomplishment. As a
Human Service Graduate | am
glad that | chose that study and
Con'tas a Sociology major.”

“Prepared me for more college
courses.”

“The teachers were very good.
They were always helpful and
interested in what they were
teaching.”

“All the professors and staff are
wonderful and helpful!”

“All credits transferred & my
degree from MVCC was highly
regarded at all the colleges |
applied for.”

*(These are only sample comments. The
full text of comments is available on
request. Negative comments have been
or are being addressed by the college.)




“MVCC engaged its students with
critical thinking skills, the need fo
answer sudden questions on a
moment’s notice, and also how fo
apply our field of study to real life
situations.”

“Everyone at the school was very
helpful.”

“My major was Liberal Arts and |
liked it because English is a
passion of mine, and | was able
fo fake several inferesting literature
and drama courses.”

“The MVCC - SUNY Oneonta
Childhood Education program is
an excellent opportunity for
students to earn a four year
degree locally.”

“The graphic design program at
MVCC was excellent. | learned so
much w/ the professors | had. |
would and do recommend this
school to others.”

“Great School. Thinking about
Returning.”

“The variety of programming
classes was great.”

“I really enjoyed my experience at
MVCC. I found the campus setting
fo be very comfortable and the
professors most helpful.”

“The staff was very helpful. | can't
think of anything that needs to be
improved.”

“The Graphic Design major at
MVCC is a great program. The
professors at MVCC make the
design program what it is. Without
the knowledge | gained at MVCC
my portfolio would not be what it
is foday.”

“The best parts of MVCC are the
class sizes and the professors. The
professors really help with the
transition from high school to
college.”

“Some of my Teachers had real
job’ experience, they weren't just
teachers which helped a lot.
I had a good time at MVCC.”

Would you recommend MVCC to others?

Yes 272 96.5%
No 10 3.5%
Blank 23

Please indicate your involvement in a Tech Prep program.
| was not enrolled in a Tech Prep Program

in high school. 254
I was enrolled in a Tech Prep program in high school

but did not complete it. 2
| completed a Tech Prep program in high school

but I did not continue Tech Prep in college. 8
| completed a Tech Prep program in high school

and | enrolled in a Tech Prep program at MVCC. 10
Blank 31

[Note: This question was asked of all students, many
of whom (33.2% of the 861 degrees granted) were not
enrolled in vocational/technical programs.]

Indicate the statement that best describes your employment
status SIX months after completing your program of study.

92.7%

0.7%

2.9%

3.6%

(If you worked at more than one job, answer for the one involving the most

hours.)

Employed in job related to training | received

in my program of study 176
Employed in job not related to my program of study 99
Entered the military 1
Unemployed but not seeking employment 39
Unemployed and seeking employment 8
Retired 1
Blank 35

54.3%
30.6%
0.3%
12.0%
2.5%
0.3%

Were you still employed TWELVE months after completing your

program of study?

No 48 18.5%
Yes, employed full time 140 53.8%
Yes, employed part time 72 27.7%
Blank 46

If employed, what is your annual salary?

[Note: Graduates were asked for salary to the nearest thousand

dollars. The results are reported here in ranges similar to last
year’s report.]

Less than $20,000 70 41.7%
$20,000-24,999 24 14.3%
$25,000-29,999 21 12.5%
$30,000-34,999 13 7.7%
$35,000-39,999 14 8.3%
$40,000-44,999 12 7.1%
$45,000-49,999 7 4.2%
$50,000-54,999 3 1.8%
$55,000-59,999 1 0.6%
$60,000 or more 3 1.8%

Blank 137



7. Employer information—Name,address, title, phone number and
permission to contact employer.

(See Part Il Program Tables for program summaries of employers
and job titles.)

8. How did your MVCC degree/certificate help in your occupational
area? [Students could check more than one response.]

To obtain the job 90 35.2%
To get a raise 24 9.4%
To advance in the field 58 22.7%
To improve job performance in my present job 46 18.0%
Other 53 20.7%
It did not help 60 23.4%
Blank 49

9. How would you rate availability of jobs in your occupation in your
geographical area?

Very Good 37 14.2%
Good 54 20.8%
Average 89 34.2%
Poor 63 24.2%
Very Poor 17 6.5%
Blank 45

10. Are you aresident of Oneida County?

Yes 200 72.5%
No 76 27.5%
Blank 29

11. SIX months after completing your program of study, were you
enrolled in an additional career-related education or training

program?
No 119 29.2%
Yes, enrolled full time 241 59.1%
Yes, enrolled part time 31 7.6%
Yes (unspecified) 17 4.2%
Blank 6

[Note: Questions 12 through 17 are reported only for the 181 students who
completed the survey and pursued additional education as they indicated in
Question 11.]

12. What degree do you expect to earn at the completion of your
current studies?

Specific skills or knowledge, but no degree 5 3.2%
One-year certificate or diploma 0 0.0%
Associate Degree 1 7.0%
Baccalaureate Degree 128 81.5%
Post-Baccalaureate Degree 13 8.3%
Blank 24

13. How related is your current field of study to your MVCC
degree/certificate program?

Highly related 102 63.8%
Slightly related 38 23.8%
Not related 19 12.5%

Blank 22

“My major had a diversified
curriculum. | liked having a wide
range of classes.”

“My major was general studies. |
liked that | got to choose what
classes I had to take for the most
part. Also it wasa great learning
experience.”

“Everything was excellent!”

‘I was able to obtain the job at
Insight House due fo the fact that |
had interned there. The Chemical
Dep. course of study really
prepared you fo enter the work
force right away. The internships
are a step in the door at some
faciliies.”

‘I chose Criminal Justice as my
major which is a challenging and
incredibly diverse field. My choice
in major wasn't a difficult one. |
have a passion for helping/
understanding peoples issues &
this major covered all & then
some.”

“I loved the Nursing Curriculum &
teachers they really allowed me fo
reach my goals & dreams.”

“It was a good stepping stone.”
“Instructors were well qualified.”

“ITwould recommend the school o
anybody.”

“Major=EET. Excellent program, all
the teachers were incredible. They
were the best part. Nothing needs
improvement.”

“You can learn lots of new things
fest out fields of any interest meet
new intriguing people.”

“Excellent all-around experience.”

“Very accomodating. Loved being
able to take classes in Rome.
Counselors were great! MVCC is
a great starting point for young
kids in the area. My daughter went
here for free (in top 10/ and went
on to get a degree in Nuclear
Medicine and everything
fransferred - no problems!”




“I found that my major set me into
the future. It elaborates on more
of my studies and | believe have
better attained my study habits
and personal belief of a good
worker. My major didn‘t need to
make any improvements.”

“Lib Arts - Gen Studies - Good for
transfer”

“Good preparation for future
College education and training.”

“Best was the hands-on labs.”

“What | like most about my major
is | will be working with children to
better their education for their
future spot in the world.”

‘I felt all staff helped me to finish
as quickly as possible. Everyone
was available and very
encouraging, courses on line and
in the classroom were educating
and ! loved my chance fo complete
all the courses and receive my
degree.”

“Small class size. Personable
teachers, loved my classes.”

“I really enjoyed the Graphic
Design Major because you were
able fo concentrate on whatever
part of Graphics you enjoyed.
Whether it be Design, lllustration,
prepress, efc.”

“Helped toward my bachelor’s
degree program.”

‘I enjoyed my time at MV & liked
my major very much however |
decided when | was finished that |
wanted to follow in a different
career path. | am currently still in
school.”

“l was very satisfied. A couple
courses weren't available in the
evenings & had fo be replaced w/
something else. | would have
preferred the original. But it all
worked out anyhow.”

“The major that | chose at MV
helped me fo pick a major at my
four-year college and prepared
me in ways that | didn‘t think it
would.”

14. How well did your MVCC courses prepare you for your additional
college work?

Very Well 56 35.2%
Well 54 34.0%
Average 40 25.2%
Poorly 7 5.0%
Very Poorly 1 0.6%
Blank 23
15. Did you have any problems transferring MVCC credit?
Yes 25 16.1%
No 130 83.9%
Blank 26

[Note: Question 16 is reported only for those who answered “Yes” to
question 15]

16. What transfer problems did you have?
[Students could check more than one response.]

Transferring credit hours 22 88.0%
Admission problems 1 4.0%
Transcript problems 3 12.0%
Other 1 4.0%
17. How many of your credit hours from MVCC were accepted?
All credit hours accepted 10 15.6%
1-6 credit hours 0 0.0%
7-15 credit hours 2 3.1%
16-24 credit hours 4 6.3%
25-39 credit hours 7 10.9%
40 or more credit hours 40 64.1%
Blank 118
18. Do you receive issues of the Alumni Newsletter and other periodic
correspondence?
Yes 125 46.2%
No 147 53.8%
Blank 33
19. Do you have a disability?
Yes 24 8.7%
No 250 91.3%
Blank 31

[Note: Questions 20 and 21 are reported only for those answering “Yes” to
question 19.]

20. While at MVCC, did you notify the Disabilities Office about your
disability?

Yes 21 91.3%
No 2 8.7%
Blank 1

21. While at MVCC, did you receive services related to your disability?
Yes 18 78.3%
No 5 21.7%
Blank 1



PART 2 PROGRAM TABLES Associate Degrees

Accounting Air Cond Tech-Refrig Banking and Insurance
Number of graduates 13 Number of graduates 10 Number of graduates 5
Number of respondents 9 Number of respondents 2 Number of respondents 2
Employed at 6 months 6 Employed at 6 months 2 Employed at 6 months 2
Related 5 Related 2 Related 1
Not Related 1 Not Related Not Related 1
Seeking Seeking Seeking
Not Seeking 2 Not Seeking Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 6 Employed at 12 months 2 Employed at 12 months 2
FT 4 FT 1 FT 1
PT 2 PT 1 PT 1
Salary (median) $25,000 Salary (median) * Salary (median) *
Transfer 6 Transfer 1 Transfer 1
FT 6 FT FT 1
PT PT 1 PT
Employers Employers Employers
Partners Trust Bank THE-HAN-de-MAN None reported
Fastrac Markets, LLC Delorio's Frozen Dough Titles
Sunoco, Inc. Titles None reported
Titles Owner Colleges
Associate - Deposit Operations Maintenance/Mechanic SUNY IT
Accounts Payable - Retalil Colleges Majors
National Sales Mgr. BOCES Finance
Colleges Majors
SUNY IT Welding
Utica College Business Administration
University of Phoenix Number of graduates 11
Majors Build Mgmt & Maint Number of respondents 5
Accounting No graduates Employed at 6 months 2
Marketing Related 2
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 2
FT 1
PT 1
Salary (median) *
Transfer 5
FT 5
PT
Employers
Roch. Hardwood Floors of Utica, Inc.
Titles
Floor Mechanic
Colleges
SUNY IT
SUNY Buffalo
Majors

Business & Public Management




Business Management

Chemical Depend Counsel

Chemical Technology

Number of graduates 38
Number of respondents 19
Employed at 6 months 11
Related 11
Not Related
Seeking 1
Not Seeking 1
Retired 1
Employed at 12 months 10
FT 8
PT 2
Salary (median) $27,000
Transfer 14
FT 11
PT 3
Employers
Rome Savings Bank
Burger King
Price Chopper
Old Navy
CONMED
Bank of America
MVCC
Titles

Bank Teller (CSR)
Assistant Manager |
Grocery 1st Clerk
General Mgr

Production Planner
Online Banking Specialist
Financial Aid Accountant
Colleges

Empire State College
MVCC

Seton Hall University
SUNY Brockport

SUNY IT

Syracuse University
Utica College
Westchester College
Majors

Business Administration
Bus/Public Management
Marketing Management
Business Management
Computer Science

Number of graduates 13

Number of respondents 7
Employed at 6 months 4
Related 2
Not Related 2

Seeking
Not Seeking 1
Employed at 12 months 4
FT 4

PT

Salary (median) $25,500

Transfer 4
FT 4

PT

Employers

Phoenix House

Insight House

Titles

Substance Abuse Counselor
Chemical Dep. Counselor
Colleges

SUNY Albany

Empire State College
SUNY IT

Majors

Criminology

Sociology

No graduates

Civil Engineering Tech

Number of graduates 12
Number of respondents 6
Employed at 6 months 2
Related 2

Not Related

Seeking

Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 2
FT 2

PT
Salary (median) *
Transfer 5
FT 3
PT 2

Employers

Delaware Engineering
Structural Associates, Inc.
Titles

Civil Engineer

Field Engineer

Colleges

SUNY IT

SUNY Plattsburgh
Majors

Civil Eng. Technology

Computer Science

Number of graduates 3

Number of respondents 2
Employed at 6 months 0
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 0
FT
PT
Salary (median) *
Transfer 2
FT 2
PT
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
SUNY IT
Majors

None reporte@




Computer Info Systems

Criminal Justice

Culinary Arts Management

Number of graduates 34
Number of respondents 20
Employed at 6 months 11
Related 3

Not Related 8

Seeking 1

Not Seeking 2
Employed at 12 months 10

FT 7
PT 3
Salary (median) $24,000
Transfer 12
FT 10
PT 2
Employers
Axa Equitable
ITT Industries AES
Titles

Typist/Word Processor
System Administrator
Colleges

SUNY Albany

SUNY IT

Utica College

Majors

Business Administration
Computer Information Systems
Economic Crime Investigation
Info. Sci. and Policy

Number of graduates 38
Number of respondents 17
Employed at 6 months 9
Related 3
Not Related 6

Seeking
Not Seeking 3
Employed at 12 months 9
FT 4
PT 5

Salary (median) $9,000

Transfer 15
FT 13

PT

Unspecified 2
Employers
Paul A. Norton, Esq.
Rome Police Dept.
Titles
Correction Officer
Attorney at Law
Police Officer
Colleges
Hilbert College
SUNY Albany
SUNY IT
SUNY Oswego
Utica College
Majors
Computer Science
Criminal Justice
Psychology
Public Justice
Sociology

Number of graduates 2
Number of respondents 1
Employed at 6 months 1
Related
Not Related 1
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 1
FT 1
PT
Salary (median) *
Transfer 0
FT
PT
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
None reported
Majors

None reported

Data Proc/Prog & Systems

Number of graduates 8
Number of respondents 5
Employed at 6 months 3
Related 3

Not Related

Seeking

Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 3
FT 3

PT
Salary (median) *
Transfer 3
FT 3

PT

Employers

System Development Group
Titles

Web Developer

Colleges

SUNY IT

SUNY Oswego

Utica College

Majors

Econ. Crime Invest. - Computer Security




Digital Animation

Drafting

Elec Serv Tech - Elec Maint

Number of graduates 7

Number of respondents 3
Employed at 6 months 0
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking 2
Employed at 12 months 0
FT
PT
Salary (median) *
Transfer 3
FT 2
PT
Unspecified 1
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
RIT

Canisius College
Academy of Art College
Majors

Ad Photo

Digital Media Arts

Number of graduates 4

Number of respondents 1
Employed at 6 months 1
Related
Not Related 1
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 1
FT 1
PT
Salary (median) *
Transfer 0
FT
PT
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
None reported
Majors

None reported

Number of graduates 6
Number of respondents 1
Employed at 6 months 1
Related 1
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 1
FT 1
PT
Salary (median) *
Transfer 0
FT
PT
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
None reported
Majors

None reported

Elec Serv Tech-Fiber Optics

Engineering Science

Number of graduates 2
Number of respondents 0

Electrical Engineering Tech

Number of graduates 4
Number of respondents 3
Employed at 6 months 3
Related 2
Not Related 1
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months
FT
PT
Salary (median) $16
Transfer

00

FT
PT

P NWSsRPRNMN®

Employers

Staff Works - Par Technology
Rome Research Corporation
Titles

Electronic Tech.

Jr. Engineer

Colleges

SUNY IT

Majors

Electrical Engineering Tech

Elec Service Tech - Robotics

No graduates

Environ Analysis/Chem Tech

No graduates

Emer Med Serv/Paramedic

No graduates

Number of graduates
Number of respondents
Employed at 6 months
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months
FT
PT

P P, DNDNW®

Salary (median)
Transfer

R R R RPN

FT
PT
Employers
Borg Warner Morse TEC
Titles
Co-Op
Colleges
None reported
Majors
None reported




Fine Arts Food Service - Rest. Mgmt. Graph Comm/Graphic Design
Number of graduates 10 Number of graduates 4 Number of graduates 41
Number of respondents 6 Number of respondents 4 Number of respondents 23
Employed at 6 months 3 Employed at 6 months 3 Employed at 6 months 6
Related 2 Related 2 Related 4
Not Related 1 Not Related 1 Not Related 2
Seeking Seeking Seeking 1
Not Seeking 1 Not Seeking Not Seeking 2
Employed at 12 months 2 Employed at 12 months 3 Employed at 12 months 6
FT FT 3 FT 4
PT 2 PT PT 2
Salary (median) * Salary (median) $30,000 Salary (median) $18,000
Transfer 5 Transfer 2 Transfer 18
FT 4 FT 2 FT 15
PT 1 PT PT 2
Employers Employers Unspecified 1
Self-Employed Mahi Mah's at Ramada Employers
Titles Russ Digristina Toshihara Kieago
Artist Titles Seifert Graphics Inc.
Colleges Kitchen Supervisor Bialo Signworks
St. Elizabeth College of Nursing Owner/Operator Amsterdam Printing
SUNY Albany Colleges Titles
SUNY Potsdam SUNY Morrisville Kita Advisement Agency
SUNY Purchase Majors Shipping Manager/Designer

Majors
Nursing
Art
Sculpture

Resort & Recreation Mgmt.

Graphic Comm:lllustration

Graph Com:Graphic Arts Tech

Number of graduates 3
Number of respondents 1
Employed at 6 months 0
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months
FT
PT
Salary (median) *
Transfer 1
FT
PT
Unspecified 1
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
St. Francis College
Majors

None reported

Number of graduates 13
Number of respondents 6
Employed at 6 months 2
Related
Not Related 2
Seeking
Not Seeking 1
Employed at 12 months 2
FT 2
PT
Salary (median) *
Transfer 4
FT 3
PT
Unspecified 1
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges

Canisius College

Fredonia University

Savannah College of Art & Dsgn.
Majors

Digital Media Arts

lllustration

Graphic Designer
Marketing Coordinator
Colleges

Academy of Art College
Oswego State
Rochester Institute of Tech.
SUNY Fredonia

SUNY Geneseo

SUNY IT

SUNY Oswego
Syracuse University
Majors

Graphic Design

Public Relations




Hith Studies/Radiologic Tech

HIth Info Tech/Med. Records

Human Services

Number of graduates 4
Number of respondents 1
Employed at 6 months 1
Related 1

Not Related

Seeking

Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 1
FT 1

PT
Salary (median) *
Transfer 1
FT 1

PT

Employers

N.H. Radioloy Assoc./St. Luke's
Titles

Phys. Asst. of Radiology
Colleges

LeMoyne College/Utica College
Majors

Biology/Health Services

Number of graduates 6
Number of respondents 1
Employed at 6 months 1
Related 1

Not Related

Seeking

Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 1
FT 1

PT
Salary (median) *
Transfer 1

FT
PT 1

Employers

Hospice & Palliative Care, Inc.
Titles

Referral Coordinator

Colleges

SUNY IT

Majors

Health Information Management

Hotel Tech: Meet Serv Mgmt

Number of graduates 1
Number of respondents 1
Employed at 6 months 1
Related
Not Related 1
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 1
FT 1
PT
Salary (median) *
Transfer 0
FT
PT
Employers
MONY/AXA
Titles
Business Analyst
Colleges
None reported
Majors

None reported

NOTE: Only those Individual
Studies programs which had
graduates are reported.

Indiv Studies-Art (AAS)

Number of graduates 5
Number of respondents 1
Employed at 6 months 0
Related
Not Related
Seeking 1
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 0
FT
PT
Salary (median) *
Transfer 1
FT
PT 1
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
MVCC
Majors
Graphic Arts1‘QachnoIogy

Number of graduates 47
Number of respondents 31
Employed at 6 months 16
Related 12
Not Related 4
Seeking 2
Not Seeking 3
Military 1
Employed at 12 months 15
FT 9
PT 6

Salary (median) $20,000
Transfer 18
FT 12
PT 5
Unspecified 1

Employers

Visiting Nurse

Phoenix House

UCP

ARC/Oneida Lewis

MVCC Childcare Center
MVCAA

MV Comm. Action Head Start
Lee Newburg

Mohawk Valley Psych. Center
RCIL

Titles

Home Health Aide
Substance Abuse Counselor
Respite Care Coordinator
Teacher

Family Advocater

Nanny

Mental Health Therapy Aide
Consumer Direct Program
Colleges

Empire State College
Michigan State University
SUNY Albany

SUNY IT

SUNY New Paltz

The College of Saint Rose
Utica College

Majors

Criminology

Early Child Ed/Spec. Ed/Eng.
Human Development

Human Resource Management
Psychology

Sociology

Sociology/Human Services




Individual Studies-Bus (AAS)

Indiv Studies-Tech (AOS)

Individual Studies (AS)

Number of graduates 1
Number of respondents 1
Employed at 6 months 1
Related
Not Related 1
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 1
FT 1
PT
Salary (median) *
Transfer 1
FT
PT 1
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
Utica College
Majors

Criminal Justice

Number of graduates 3
Number of respondents 1
Employed at 6 months 1
Related 1
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 1
FT 1
PT
Salary (median) *
Transfer 0
FT
PT
Employers
BNK
Titles
HVAC Designer
Colleges
None reported
Majors

None reported

Number of graduates 1
Number of respondents 1
Employed at 6 months 1
Related 1

Not Related

Seeking

Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 0

FT

PT
Salary (median) *
Transfer 1
FT 1

PT

Employers

Oneida Indian Nation Early Learning Ctr.
Titles

School-Age Teacher - Day Care
Colleges

Oswego State University

Majors

Elementary Education

LA&S:Math & Sci:Math

LA&S: M&S: Biology

LA&S: Theater

Number of graduates 2
Number of respondents 2
Employed at 6 months 0
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 0
FT
PT
Salary (median) *
Transfer 2
FT 2
PT
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
SUNY IT
Majors

None reported

Number of graduates 1
Number of respondents 1
Employed at 6 months
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months
FT
PT
Salary (median) *
Transfer 1
FT 1
PT
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
None reported
Majors
None reported

Number of graduates
Number of respondents
Employed at 6 months
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 1
FT 1
PT
Salary (median) *
Transfer 0
FT
PT

e

Employers

Fanelli Sound & Lighting
Titles

Audio Tech

Colleges

None reported

Majors

None reported

11




LA&S: General Studies

Number of graduates 167
Number of respondents 90
Employed at 6 months 32
Related 5
Not Related 27
Seeking 1

Not Seeking 9
Employed at 12 months 33

FT 14
PT 19

Salary (median) $14,000
Transfer 78
FT 69
PT 3
Unspecified 6

Employers

Black River Systems Company
The Arc - Employment Services
Harbor Freight Tools

Utica City School District
Hamilton County

Titles

Intern Engineer

Rehabilitation Training Specialist
Asst. Head Cashier

AIS - Teacher Asst.

Assistant Historian

(see next column)

LA&S: Gen. Studies

(continued from prev. column)
Colleges
Binghamton University
Buffalo State College
Cortland
CW Post Long Island University
Empire State College
HCCC
MVCC
Roberts Wesleyan College
Siena College
St. John Fisher College
SUNY Albany
SUNY Binghamton
SUNY Brockport
SUNY Cobleskill
SUNY Cortland
SUNY Farmingdale
SUNY Geneseo
SUNY IT
SUNY New Paltz
SUNY Oneonta
SUNY Oswego
Syracuse University
University at Albany
Utica College
Majors
Accounting
Biology Education
Business
Business Management
Communication Sci. & Disorders
East Asian Studies
Econ. Crime Invest. Comp. Sec.
Education
Elementary Education
English
Health Services Mgmt.
History
Human Development
International Business
Marketing and Management
Music Performance
Nursing
Physical Therapy
Physical Therapy Assistant
Psychology
Technology Education

LA&S: Gen Stud/Childhd Ed

Number of graduates 45
Number of respondents 40
Employed at 6 months 19
Related 5
Not Related 14

Seeking

Not Seeking 5
Employed at 12 months 18

FT 2
PT 16

Salary (median) $8,000
Transfer 37
FT 34
PT 0
Unspecified 3

Employers

Mrs. Vandawalker
Junior Junction

Titles

Tutor

Teacher

Colleges

SUNY Oneonta
Empire State College
SUNY Brockport
SUNY Cortland
SUNY IT

Utica College

Majors

Elementary Education
Childhood Education
Early Childhood Education
Psychology

LA&S:Math & Sci:Chemistry

No graduates

LA&S:Math & Sci:Physics

No graduates

LA&S:M&S:Forestry:EnForBio

Number of graduates 1
Number of respondents 0
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LA&S: International Studies (38)

No graduates




LA&S: Math & Sci: Phys Ed

LA&S:M&S:Phys Ed:Sports Med

LA&S:Math & Sci:Science

Number of graduates 8
Number of respondents 6
Employed at 6 months 2
Related
Not Related 2
Seeking
Not Seeking 2
Employed at 12 months 2
FT 1
PT 1
Salary (median) *
Transfer 4
FT 4
PT
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges

SUNY Brockport
SUNY Cortland
Ithaca College
Majors

Physical Education

Number of graduates
Number of respondents
Employed at 6 months
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 2
FT
PT

R RN 0N

N

*

Salary (median)
Transfer

(G20

FT
PT
Employers
Curves
Titles
Trainer
Colleges
Keene State College
SUNY Cortland
Utica College
Majors
Hith Srv Wellness Promotion
Athl. Train. Changed to Rec.

LA&S:M&S:Sci:HIth Related

Mechanical Eng Tech

Number of graduates 2
Number of respondents 2
Employed at 6 months 1
Related 1

Not Related

Seeking
Not Seeking 1
Employed at 12 months 1
FT 1

PT
Salary (median) *
Transfer 2
FT 2

PT

Employers

Faxton-St. Luke's Hospital
Titles

Care Attendant ICU/CCU
Colleges

SUNY Upstate Medical Univ.
MVCC

Majors

Medical Technology

Nursing

Number of graduates 6
Number of respondents
Employed at 6 months
Related
Not Related 2
Seeking

N b

Not Seeking 1

Employed at 12 months
FT
PT

E o ol e O]

Salary (median)
Transfer

w w

FT
PT
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
SUNY IT
MVCC
Majors
Business Administration
Mechanical ﬂ@gineering Tech

Number of graduates 5
Number of respondents 4
Employed at 6 months 4
Related 2
Not Related 2

Seeking

Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 4
FT 3
PT 1

Salary (median) $23,500

Transfer 4
FT 3
PT 1

Employers

New Hartford Radiology Assoc.
St. Luke's Hospital

Pharmacy Solutions, Inc.

Titles

Physician Assistant of Radiology
Pharmacy Technician

Colleges

LeMoyne College

PTCB Course

Utica College

Daemen College
Majors

Biology/Health Sciences
Pharmacy Technician
Management

Physical Therapy

Manufact Prod Tech (AOS)

No graduates




LA&S: Humanities & Soc Sci

Medical Assisting (AAS)

Mech Tech: Aircraft Maint

Number of graduates 14
Number of respondents 9
Employed at 6 months 5
Related 1
Not Related 4
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months
FT
PT 2
Salary (median) $14,000
Transfer 9
FT 8
PT
Unspecified 1
Employers
Guy R. Danella
Titles
Public Relations/Sales Mgr.
Colleges
Ithaca College
SUNY Albany
SUNY Delhi
SUNY Geneseo
SUNY IT
Triple Crown Academy
Utica College
Majors
Canine Behavior & Training Spec.
English/Adol. Ed.
General Studies/Pre-Law
Nursing
Public Relations
Social Science

B oWk

Number of graduates 3
Number of respondents 2
Employed at 6 months 2
Related 2
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking

Employed at 12 months
FT
PT

* P RPN

Salary (median)
Transfer

A

FT
PT
Employers
St. Elizabeth Medical Center
Titles
RN
Medical Asst./Phlebotomist
Colleges
SUNY IT
Majors
Nursing

Number of graduates 1
Number of respondents 1
Employed at 6 months 1
Related 1
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 1
FT 1
PT
Salary (median) *
Transfer 0
FT
PT
Employers
Empire Aero Center
Titles
Lead Mechanic
Colleges
None reported
Majors

None reported

Office Technologies

Media Marketing & Mgmt.

Nutrition & Dietetics

Number of graduates 1
Number of respondents 0

Number of graduates 4
Number of respondents 2
Employed at 6 months 0
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking 1
Employed at 12 months 1
FT 1
PT
Salary (median) *
Transfer 2
FT 2
PT
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
SUNY IT
Utica College
Majors
Business

Professional Tech. Comm.
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Number of graduates 10

Number of respondents 4
Employed at 6 months 4
Related 4
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 4
FT 4
PT
Salary (median) $23,500
Transfer 1
FT
PT 1

Employers

New York Central Mutual
Lincoln Transp. Ins. Brokers, Inc.
Carbone Dodge

Radley & Rheinhardt
Titles

Application Administrator
Office Administrator
Receptionist
Administrative Assistant
Colleges

Utica School of Commerce
Majors

Insurance




Nursing Photography (AAS) Respiratory Care
Number of graduates 77 Number of graduates 18 Number of graduates 3
Number of respondents 77 Number of respondents 8 Number of respondents 3
Employed at 6 months 77 Employed at 6 months 4 Employed at 6 months 3
Related 77 Related 1 Related 3
Not Related Not Related 3 Not Related
Seeking Seeking Seeking
Not Seeking Not Seeking 1 Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 77 Employed at 12 months 2 Employed at 12 months 3
FT 21 FT 2 FT 3
PT 2 PT PT
Unspecified 54 Salary (median) * Salary (median) *
Salary (median) $38,000 Transfer 4 Transfer 1
Transfer 10 FT 4 FT
FT 6 PT PT 1
PT 4 Employers Employers
Employers Photo "G" Studio St. Joseph's Hosp. Health Cir.
Bassett Healthcare Corporation Titles Oneida Healthcare
CNYDSO Freelance Photographer Titles
Faxton-St. Lukes Healthcare Colleges Respiratory Tech.
New York State Rochester Respiratory Therapist
Oneida Healthcare Center SUNY Binghamton Colleges
Presbyterian Home for CNY SUNY IT Utica College
Rome Hospital SUNY New Paltz Majors
Samaritan Hospital Majors None reported

Sitrin Home

St. Elizabeth Hospital
Titles

Circulatory Nurse in CTOR
ICURN

LPN

Nurse

Nurses Aide
Registered Nurse
RN - Dialysis Unit
RN Il

Staff Nurse

Staff RN

Staff RN - ICU
Colleges

SUNY IT

Majors

Nursing

Business Management

Recreation Leadership

Surveying Tech

Private Pilot

No graduates

Professional Pilot

No graduates

Number of graduates 5

Number of respondents 1
Employed at 6 months 0
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking 1
Employed at 12 months 0
FT
PT
Salary (median) *
Transfer 1
FT 1
PT
Employer
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
Utica College
Majors
T.K.

Number of graduates 5

Number of respondents 1
Employed at 6 months 0
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 0
FT
PT
Salary (median) *
Transfer 1
FT
PT 1
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
SUNY IT
Majors

None reported
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Telecom Tech (Verizon)

Web Site Design & Mgmt

Welding Tech

Number of graduates
Number of respondents
Employed at 6 months
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 1
FT 1
PT

e )

Salary (median)

Transfer 0
FT
PT

Employers

Verizon

Titles

Field Technician

Colleges

None reported

Majors

None reported

Number of graduates 2
Number of respondents 2
Employed at 6 months 1
Related 1
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking 1
Employed at 12 months 0
FT
PT
Salary (median)
Transfer 1
FT 1
PT
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
Utica College
Majors

Economic Crime Investigation

Telecom Technology

No graduates
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Number of graduates
Number of respondents
Employed at 6 months
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months
FT
PT
Salary (median)
Transfer
FT
PT
Employers
St. Lawrence County
Endicott Precision
AGRI-WELD
Titles
Bridge Mechanic
Welder
Owner
Colleges
None reported
Majors
None reported

[EEN
=

N W o1 ol

4
4

$35,000
0




PART 2 PROGRAM TABLES Certificate Programs

Allied Health Care

Carpentry & Masonry

Case Management

Number of graduates 1
Number of respondents 0

Appl Repair - Refrg & AC

No graduates

Architec/Civil Drafting

Number of graduates
Number of respondents
Employed at 6 months
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 1
FT 1
PT
Salary (median) *
Transfer 0
FT
PT

N =

Employers
BNK

Titles

HVAC Designer
Colleges

None reported
Majors

None reported

Clinical Lab Assistant

No graduates

Computer/Electronic Tech

No graduates

Electronic Technician

Number of graduates 1
Number of respondents 0

Engineering Drawing

No graduates

Number of graduates 8 Number of graduates 4
Number of respondents 1 Number of respondents 3
Employed at 6 months 1 Employed at 6 months 2
Related Related
Not Related 1 Not Related 2
Seeking Seeking
Not Seeking Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 1 Employed at 12 months 2
FT 1 FT 1
PT PT 1
Salary (median) * Salary (median) *
Transfer 1 Transfer 1
FT 1 FT
PT PT
Employers Unspecified 1
None reported Employers
Titles None reported
None reported Titles
Colleges None reported
SUNY Cortland Colleges
Majors Utica College
New Media Design Majors
None reported
CNC Machinist Tech Chef Training
Number of graduates 9 Number of graduates 3
Number of respondents 2 Number of respondents 1
Employed at 6 months 2 Employed at 6 months 1
Related 2 Related
Not Related Not Related 1
Seeking Seeking
Not Seeking Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 2 Employed at 12 months 1
FT 2 FT 1
PT PT
Salary (median) * Salary (median) *
Transfer 0 Transfer 0
FT FT
PT PT
Employers Employers
Knice & Krick None reported
Titles Titles
Tool Maker None reported
Colleges Colleges
None reported None reported
Majors Majors

None reported

None reported
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Coaching ESL Finance
Number of graduates 4 Number of graduates 2 Number of graduates 1
Number of respondents 3 Number of respondents 1 Number of respondents 1
Employed at 6 months 1 Employed at 6 months 1 Employed at 6 months 1
Related Related Related 1
Not Related 1 Not Related 1 Not Related
Seeking Seeking Seeking
Not Seeking 1 Not Seeking Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 1 Employed at 12 months 1 Employed at 12 months 1
FT 1 FT 1 FT 1
PT PT PT
Salary (median) * Salary (median) * Salary (median) *
Transfer 2 Transfer 0 Transfer 0
FT 2 FT FT
PT PT PT
Employers Employers Employers
None reported None reported None reported
Titles Titles Titles
None reported None reported None reported
Colleges Colleges Colleges
SUNY Brockport None reported None reported
Utica College Majors Majors
Majors None reported None reported
T.K.
Heating & Air Cond Ind. Studies: Bus. & Industry
Graphic Communication Number of graduates 3 Number of graduates 2
Number of graduates 2 Number of respondents 2 Number of respondents 0
Number of respondents 1 Employed at 6 months 2
Employed at 6 months 0 Related 1
Related Not Related 1 Industrial/Commercial Elec
Not Related Seeking Number of graduates 1
Seeking Not Seeking Number of respondents 0
Not Seeking Employed at 12 months
Employed at 12 months 0 FT 2
FT PT Industrial Engineering Tech
PT Salary (median) * No graduates
Salary (median) * Transfer 0
Transfer 1 FT
FT 1 PT Insurance
PT Employers No graduates
Employers ECR International
None reported Titles
Titles Lab Tech. Machinist Technology
None reported Colleges Number of graduates 3
Colleges None reported Number of respondents 0
SUNY IT Majors
Majors None reported

None reported

Managerial Accounting

Hotel Tech/Front Office Tech

No graduates

Number of graduates 1
Number of respondents 0
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Mechanical Drafting

Media Mktg & Mgmt

Phlebotomy

No graduates

Number of graduates 1

Number of respondents 0
Medical Assistant
Number of graduates 7 Metallurgy Lab Tech
Number of respondents 1 No graduates
Employed at 6 months 1
Related
Not Related 1 Office Practice
Seeking Number of graduates 4
Not Seeking Number of respondents 1
Employed at 12 months 1 Employed at 6 months 0
FT 1 Related
PT Not Related
Salary (median) * Seeking 1
Transfer 1 Not Seeking
FT 1 Employed at 12 months 0
PT FT
Employers PT
None reported Salary (median) *
Titles Transfer 0
None reported FT
Colleges PT
MVCC Employers
Majors None reported
Medical Assistant Titles
None reported
Colleges
AHC/Medical Transcripting None reported
Number of graduates 1 Majors
Number of respondents 0 None reported

Number of graduates
Number of respondents
Employed at 6 months
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months
FT
PT
Salary (median)
Transfer
FT
PT
Employers
St. Elizabeth Medical Center
Titles
Medical Asst/Phlebotomist
Lab Aide
Colleges
None reported
Majors
None reported

N NDNNDN

Photography

Merchandising

Surveying

No graduates

No graduates

Production Planning

Tool Design

No graduates

No graduates

Professional Pilot

Web Site Design & Mgmt

No graduates

No graduates

Refrigeration

Word Processing Mgmt

No graduates

No graduates

Supervisory Management

No graduates
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Number of graduates
Number of respondents
Employed at 6 months
Related
Not Related
Seeking
Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months
FT
PT
Salary (median)
Transfer
FT
PT
Employers
None reported
Titles
None reported
Colleges
RIT
Majors
Ad Photo

N

[N

*

P




Small Business Management Welding
Number of graduates 1 Number of graduates 32
Number of respondents 1 Number of respondents 5
Employed at 6 months 1 Employed at 6 months 5
Related 1 Related 4
Not Related Not Related 1
Seeking Seeking
Not Seeking Not Seeking
Employed at 12 months 1 Employed at 12 months 5
FT 1 FT 5
PT PT
Salary (median) * Salary (median) $32,000
Transfer 0 Transfer 0
FT FT
PT PT
Employers Employers
Self-Employed Owl Wire
Titles Norbco
Hairdresser Revere Copper Products
Colleges Titles
None reported Plant Service - Forklift Driver
Majors Welder & Fabrication

None reported

Mechanic
Colleges
None reported
Majors

None reported
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